rates, in accordance with IAS 32. Risks arising from changes in interest rates exist in the case
of variable interest rate loans. These risks are hedged using interest-rate swaps. Interest rate
risks are addressed in the form of sensitivity analyses (IFRS 7). These present the effects of
changes in market interest rates on interest payments, interest income and expense, other
elements of income/expense and, where applicable, equity.

The interest rate sensitivity analyses are based on the following assumptions:

��
�������������
	U�������	����
��������	��
	����
���
������	���������������������	����
����
������
���
����������������������	�����������������	�������
	����
��	���
���
�	��
���`�
@���	��������
������������	������
���
������	���������
��	���
��
��	�����������
	��������������
to interest-rate risks within the meaning of IFRS 7. In consideration of the principle of
materiality, currency derivatives are not accounted for in the interest rate sensitivity analyses.

PWO is exposed to interest-rate risk in all regions. If market interest rates had been 100 basis
points higher at December 31, 2010, earnings before tax would have been EURk 89 (p/y:
EURk 101) lower. If market interest rates had been 100 basis points lower, earnings before
tax would have been EURk 79 (p/y: EURk 90) higher at December 31, 2010.

EURk �	b	#��� b	��	�	#���� �	�	#���� Total

Q���� 1,505 15,297 1,802 18,604

������ -1,646 -16,395 -1,949 -19,990

'��	��
���� -141 -1,098 -147 -1,386

Discounted at the corresponding interbank rate -138 -1,003 -124 -1,265

EURk �	b	#��� b	��	�	#���� �	�	#���� Total

Q���� 9,283 0 0 9,283

������ -10,139 0 0 -10,139

'��	��
���� -856 0 0 -856

Discounted at the corresponding interbank rate -856 0 0 -856

;�������	�b�	qfbf

;�������	�b�	qffr

+���
���������
�	qfbf
131

ANNUAL REPORT 2010
131NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

+�_"<�_��_�"�K@�@+�"�<�""_

�������#	���!
��		�����	��U��������	��U������	����
����
���

��
�������������
����������
�
���������������`�
@�������������
�
���������������������	��
�����		�������
��������������
��������
���	��U���	�����
company. This analysis is based on the following assumptions:

@�������
�
�����������
����������������"�!��<Z�
���"�!���������
����
�������	������	���
���������"�!��@Z�����
����
���	��	��������
��������
�����		�����	��U���	�����H	���`